From the records certified before this Court, this matter grows out of a previous complainant 

filed before the Grievance and Ethics Committee of the Liberian National Bar Association by 

the complainant, Emmanuel D. Lathro against Counsellor Rufus Moore, respondent who was 

adjudged by said Committee to pay the complainant his balance of Four Thousand Four 

Hundred and Seventy United States Dollars (US$4,470.00) as car rental fee for the 53 days 

at a daily cost of Ninety United States Dollars (US$90.00) per day since he had made an 

initial payment of Three Hundred United States Dollars (US$300.00).  

Upon the failure of the respondent to adhere to the finding(s) of the Grievance and Ethics

[...]

such behaviour cast aspersion on the legal profession.”  

We therefore agree with the GEC’s recommendation that the Honorable Supreme Court 

should order the Marshall to enforce the Committee’s decision for the respondent to be made 

to restitute the balance amount of Four Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy United States 

(US$4,770.00) with modification that the respondent pay the said amount within one month 

or shall face suspension until full restitution is made.  This Court notes that prior to the 

complainant bringing a complaint to the Liberian National Bar Association (LNBA) and the

[...]

Grievance and Ethics Committee (GEC) of the Supreme Court, the respondent had made an 

initial payment of Three Hundred United States Dollars (US$300.00) as rental fees. However, 

the respondent assured LNBA and the GEC that he will restitute the balance Four Thousand 

Seven Hundred Seventy United States (US$4,770.00) but the records in this case show that 

the respondent did not live up to his words, which was incumbent upon him to demean himself 

as a gentlemen, and a respectable and honorable citizen of the Republic of Liberia. Further, 

lawyers must always remember that lawyers’ words of honor are sacred and their dealings in